

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CARLOS TREVINO,  
*Petitioner,*

V.

RICK THALER,  
Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**Warren Alan Wolf\***  
Texas Bar No. 21853500  
Law Office of Warren Alan Wolf  
115 E. Travis Street, Suite 746  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
Tel: (210) 225-0055  
Fax: (210) 225-0061  
[wwolf711@aol.com](mailto:wwolf711@aol.com)

**John J. Ritenour, Jr.†**  
Texas Bar No. 00794533  
The Ritenour Law Firm, P.C.  
115 E. Travis Street, Suite 1716  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
Tel: (210) 222-0125  
Fax: (210) 222-2467  
[Ritenourlaw@aol.com](mailto:Ritenourlaw@aol.com)

Attorneys for Petitioner Carlos Trevino

\* Counsel of Record, Member, Supreme Court Bar

† Member, Supreme Court Bar

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
B.    PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
A.    THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ALLOW THE LOWER COURTS TO REVIEW THE FINDING OF PROCEDURAL DEFAULT OF PETITIONER’S <i>WIGGINS</i> CLAIM IN LIGHT OF ITS RECENT DECISION IN <i>MARTINEZ v. RYAN</i> .....	12
1.    IN PRACTICE, CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL IN A TEXAS CAPITAL CASE CAN ONLY EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED ON INITIAL- COLLATERAL REVIEW.....	13
2.    MR. TREVINO’S CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO INVESTIGATE, DEVELOP AND PRESENT MITIGATION EVIDENCE HAS MERIT.....	14
3.    IF GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO DEMONSTRATE THAT HIS STATE HABEAS COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO DEVELOP AND ASSERT HIS <i>WIGGINS</i> CLAIM, MR. TREVINO WILL BE ABLE TO DEMONSTRATE CAUSE FOR THE DEFAULT OF THIS CLAIM IN STATE HABEAS PROCEEDINGS.....	17

B. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN USING AN EXTRAORDINARY AND  
FLAWED JUDICIAL PROCESS TO DENY PETITIONER’S *BRADY* AND  
ASSOCIATED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS  
..... 21

1. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ *SUA SPONTE*  
INVESTIGATION AND SUPPLEMENTATION OF THE  
RECORD BEFORE IT WAS WITHOUT PRECEDENT. . 21

2. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ COMPOUNDED ITS ERROR  
BY TAKING, AND RELYING UPON, JUDICIAL NOTICE  
OF THE RELATIVE CREDIBILITY OF TWO DOCUMENTS  
IN DETERMINING THE MATERIALITY ISSUE..... 24

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF. .... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	6, 7, 9-11, 21, 22, 28
<i>Boone v. State</i> , 77 S.W.3d 828 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Bradford v. Thaler</i> , No. 09-11519 (October 8, 2010).....	18
<i>Brown v. Lippard</i> , 350 F. App'x 879, (5th Cir 1976, unpublished).....	23
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 772 (1991).....	12, 18
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , 158 S.W.3d. 449 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	13
<i>Ex parte Duffey</i> , 607 S.W.2d 507 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980).....	13
<i>Ex parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Ex parte Trevino</i> , WR-48,153-01 (Tex. Crim. App. April 4, 2001).....	5
<i>Ex parte White</i> , 160 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 988 S.W.2d 770 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	13

<i>Jacques v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 736 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1984). . . . .	23
<i>Lumen Constr., Inc. v. Brant Constr. Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1985). . . . .	23
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012).. . . . .	12, 18, 21
<i>Moore v. Estelle</i> , 526 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1976). . . . .	24
<i>Ruiz v. Dretke</i> , 2005 WL 2146119, (W.D. Tex. August 29, 2005), affirmed, 460 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1283 (2007).. . . . .	7
<i>Ruiz v. Dretke</i> , 460 F.3d 638,(5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1283 (2007).. . . . .	8
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S.Ct. 627 (2012).. . . . .	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984). . . . .	11
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 9 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999). . . . .	13
<i>Trevino v. State</i> , 991 S.W.2d 849 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999). . . . .	2
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , No. 10-70004, (5th Cir. November 14, 2011). . . . .	8
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , No. SA-01-CA-306-XR (W.D. Tex. December 21, 2009).. . . . .	3, 7



*Wiggins v. Smith*,  
539 U.S. 510 (2003). . . . . 6-8, 19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V. . . . . 2  
U.S. Const. amend. VI. . . . . 2  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV. . . . . 2

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1254(1). . . . . 2  
28 U.S.C. §2254(b)(1). . . . . 7

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid 201. . . . . 22, 24, 27  
Tex. R. App. P. 21.4. . . . . 14

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

### Appendix

- A. *Trevino v. Thaler*, No. 10-70004, (5th Cir. November 14, 2011)
- B. *Trevino v. Thaler*, No. SA-01-CA-306-XR (W.D. Tex. December 21, 2009)
- C. *Ex parte Trevino*, WR-48,153-01 (Tex. Crim. App. April 4, 2001)
- D. *Ex parte Trevino*, WR-48,153-02 (Tex. Crim. App. November 23, 2005)
- E. *Trevino v. Thaler*, No. 10-70004, (5th Cir. January 31, 2012)
- F. *Trevino v. State*, 991 S.W.2d 849 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)
